

No. 06-457

In the Supreme Court of the United States

G. STEVEN ROWE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF MAINE, PETITIONER

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE MOTOR TRANSPORT
ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
D.J. GIBBIN <i>General Counsel</i>	PETER D. KEISLER <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
PAUL M. GEIER <i>Assistant General Counsel for Litigation</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
DALE C. ANDREWS <i>Deputy Assistant General Counsel for Litigation</i>	DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
PAUL SAMUEL SMITH <i>Senior Trial Attorney Department of Transportation Washington, DC 20590</i>	MARK B. STERN CHRISTINE N. KOHL <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 5

Argument:

 I. The FAAA Act preempts state regulations that
 would frustrate the ability of motor carriers to
 provide uniform national services 6

 II. Maine’s Tobacco Delivery Law operates in a direct
 way on the handling and delivery of parcels,
 core aspects of carriers’ services 13

 A. Section 1555-C(3)(C) 13

 B. Section 1555-D 19

 III. The public health purposes underlying Maine’s
 Tobacco Delivery Law do not save it from preemp-
 tion under the FAAA Act 23

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens, 513 U.S. 219
(1995) 4, 8, 9, 17

*Arkansas Tobacco Control Bd. v. Santa Fe Natural
Tobacco Co.*, 199 S.W.3d 656 (Ark. 2004) 29

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki,
320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) 29

*California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v.
Gillingham Constr., N.A.*, 519 U.S. 316
(1997) 11, 12, 15, 18

*City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv.,
Inc.*, 536 U.S. 424 (2002) 28

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	12, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	12
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	17
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	12
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 979 (1992)	7, 25
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) ...	12
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	18
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	8, 9
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	28
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	11
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	8
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	22
<i>Morales v. TWA</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>PhRMA v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003)	28
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	26
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	29
Act of Aug. 10, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-59, Tit. IV, 119 Stat. 1714	15
§ 4142(a), 119 Stat. 1747 (to be codified at 49 U.S.C. 13102(12) (Supp. V 2005))	15
§ 4202(b), 119 Stat. 1751 (to be codified at 49 U.S.C. 13102 (14) (Supp. V 2005))	15
§ 7202, 119 Stat. 1911:	
119 Stat. 1912 (to be codified at 21 U.S.C. 350e(b) (Supp. V 2005))	30
119 Stat. 1912 (to be codified at 21 U.S.C. 350e(e) (Supp. V 2005))	30
ADAMHA Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 102-321, § 202, 106 Stat. 394 (42 U.S.C. 300x-26(a)(1)	28
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	1
§ 3(a), 92 Stat. 1706	1
§ 4(a), 92 Stat. 1708	1, 24
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	7
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994:	
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(1)	1, 7, 10, 27
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)	26
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(A)	2, 27, 28

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page	
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(B)	2	
49 U.S.C. 14501(c)(2)(C)	2, 27	
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(1)	10	
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(4)(A)	1, 7, 10, 27	
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(4)(B)	26	
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(4)(B)(i)	2	
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(4)(B)(ii)	2	
27 U.S.C. 124(a)(3) (Supp. V 2005)	18	
29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	9	
42 U.S.C. 243(b)	30	
49 U.S.C. 5112(a)(2)	2	
49 U.S.C. 5112(b)(1)	2	
49 U.S.C. 5125(b)(2)	30	
49 U.S.C. 10102(28)(b) (1994)	24	
49 U.S.C. 13102(23)(B)	15	
49 U.S.C. 31113(a)(1)	2	
49 U.S.C. 31113(a)(1)	2	
49 U.S.C. 31132(1)(A)	15	
49 U.S.C. 31132(1)(B)	15	
49 U.S.C. 31141(a)	2	
49 U.S.C. 80502	30	
An Act to Regulate the Delivery and Sales of Tobacco		
Products and to Prevent the Sale of Tobacco		
Products to Minors, 2003 Me. Laws ch. 444		2
Ark. Code Ann:		
§ 26-57-203 (LexisNexis Supp. 2005)	29	
§ 26-57-215 (Michie 1997)	29	
Ga. Code Ann. § 18-4-22.1 (1982)	11	

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Md. Code Ann. Bus. Reg:	
§ 16-222 (2004)	29
§ 16-223 (Supp. 2006)	29
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West):	
Tit. 7 (2002):	
§ 3981	30
Tit. 22 (2004):	
§ 1551(1-C)	15
§ 1551(2-A)	29
§ 1555 (Supp. 1996)	2
§ 1555-B(1) (Supp. 1997)	2
§ 1555-B(2) (Supp. 2006)	2, 29, 30
§ 1555-B(8)	2
§ 1555-C	3
§ 1555-C(1)	3
§ 1555-C(2)	3
§ 1555-C(3)	3
§ 1555-C(3)(A)	3
§ 1555-C(3)(B)	3, 4, 20, 21, 23
§ 1555-C(3)(C)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1555-C(3)(D)	3, 16
§ 1555-C(3)(E)	3, 16
§ 1555-C(3)(F)	3
§ 1555-C(7)	3, 20, 29
§ 1555-C(8)	3
§ 1555-D	<i>passim</i>
§ 1555-D(1)	4, 20
§ 1555-D(2)(A)	22

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 1555-D(2)(B)	22
§ 1555-D(6)	30
Tit. 28-A (2007):	
§ 2081(1)(A)	23
45 C.F.R. 96.130	28
10-144 Code Me. R. Ch. 203, § 11 (2005)	28
Miscellaneous:	
Center for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition, U.S.FDA, <i>Procedures Governing the Cooperative State-Public Health Service/Food and Drug Administration Program of the National Conference on Interstate Milk Shipments</i> (rev. 2005) < http://www.cfsan.fda.gov/~ear/imsproc. html#memor >	30
61 Fed. Reg. 1495 (1996)	28
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1779, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) ...	24
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 677, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 1211, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	1
Http://www.dhl-usa.com/USSvc/ValueAdd Srvc.asp?nav+USServices/DDeliveryServices/ SpecialServices	19
Http://www.fedex.com/us/services/options/signatureo ptions.html	19

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Legislation to Preempt State Motor Carrier Regulations Pertaining to Rates, Routes, and Services: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transportation of the House Comm. on Public Works and Transportation, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)</i>	25
<i>Model Direct Wine Shipment Bill</i> (visited Oct. 10, 2007) < http://www.wineinstitute.org/programs/shipwine/Model_Direct_Shipping_Bill.pdf >	18
S. Rep. No. 631, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	24
